
Fairfield Public Schools 
Fairfield, CT 06825 

 

 

 

 
TO:    Dr. David Title and Members of the Board of Education 

 

FROM:   Salvatore Morabito 

 

DATE: September 24, 2013 

 

RE:  Osborn Hill Follow up Testing Results 

 

 

 

This letter is to notify you that the Fairfield Public School District has received the results of the 

follow-up testing for Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) at Osborn Hill School conducted on 

September 17, 2013.  This testing consisted of air samples taken in Library Media Center, 

Library Media Center Office and the custodian storage room which previously tested above the 

EPA recommended limits in the last round of quarterly tests. 

 

I am happy to report that all these follow up air samples documented levels below the USEPA 

recommended limits.  Moving forward the additional engineering controls (negative air 

ventilation and additional containment barriers) recently installed in the Gymnasium will be 

inspected to ensure that these engineering controls are intact and are effective. 

 

The analytical results that were attached to the AMC Report will be posted on the Fairfield 

Public Schools’ website.  The Central Office Administration and the Osborn Hill School 

Principal will keep PCB test reports on file per State regulations. 

 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the specialized cleaning or the PCB testing, 

please feel free to contact me at (203) 255-7363. 

 

 

Thank you. 

 

 
c:  Meg Brown 
 Central Office Administration 

 Sands Cleary 





Osborn Hill Elementary School 
Fairfield, CT 
Follow-Up PCB Air Testing 
September 23, 2013 
Page 2 of 3 

kindergarten areas (<6 years old) within the school.  Based on the sample results, 
the air samples collected in the Library, Library Office and the Custodial 
Office/Storage Closet all document acceptable levels of PCB in the air (see 
Analytical Results).  Table 1 documents the location and sample results for PCB 
air samples obtained. 
 

Table 1 – PCB Air Samples 
 

Sample 
Number 

Location 
Results 
ng/m3 

P-Air917-01 Library-center 210 
P-Air917-02 Library-near circulation desk 280 

P-Air917-03 Library Office 270 
P-Air917-04 Custodial Office/Storage Closet 270 

 
 
Conclusion 
 
The follow-up testing documented acceptable results within the Library, Library 
Office and the Custodial Office/Storage Closet.  The indoor PCB in air levels are 
satisfactory within the areas tested during this follow-up testing.  All air samples 
obtained document PCB levels below the 300 ng/m3 threshold for children ages 6 
to 12 years old.  Please note unlike classrooms, children do not typically spend a 
significant amount of time in the library, library office or custodial office/storage 
closet, therefore levels below 300ng/m3 are still considered to be acceptable.  
EPA’s recommended levels are based on a 6.5 hour school day for children over 3 
years old.  Please see air sample results in the table below.  We are scheduled to 
do our next round of quarterly testing in November.  As a reminder no activities or 
renovations that may potentially disturb PCBs shall be conducted without 
consulting with the PCB Coordinator or Designee.  Please keep this follow-up 
report with the original August quarterly testing report.  If you have any questions 
please do not hesitate to call. 
 
Very truly, 
 
 
 
 
Jason Pringle 
Principal 
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LABORATORY RESULTS 
 



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

                                  September 20, 2013       

Sandy Owen

AMC Environmental, LLC

PO Box 423

Stratford, CT 06615

Project Location: Osborn School

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: [none]

Laboratory Work Order Number: 13I0600

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on September 18, 2013. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa A. Worthington

Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

9/20/2013AMC Environmental, LLC

PO Box 423

Stratford, CT 06615

ATTN: Sandy Owen

[none]

13I0600

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

Osborn School

P-Air917 01 13I0600-01 Air Library-Center TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

P-Air917 02 13I0600-02 Air Library-Near Circ. Desk TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

P-Air917 03 13I0600-03 Air Library-Office TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

P-Air917 04 13I0600-04 Air Custodian's Office TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Michael A. Erickson

Laboratory Director
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Osborn School

Date Received: 9/18/2013

Work Order: 13I0600Sample Description/Location: Library-Center

Field Sample #: P-Air917 01

Sample ID: 13I0600-01

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 9/17/2013  19:15

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1800

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 9/19/13  17:40 CJM1ND 0.00056

Dichlorobiphenyls 0.0039 0.0010 9/19/13  17:40 CJM10.0022 0.00056

Trichlorobiphenyls 0.0084 0.0010 9/19/13  17:40 CJM10.0047 0.00056

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.15 0.0020 9/19/13  17:40 CJM10.085 0.0011

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.28 0.0020 9/19/13  17:40 CJM10.16 0.0011

Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.044 0.0020 9/19/13  17:40 CJM10.025 0.0011

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 9/19/13  17:40 CJM1ND 0.0017

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 9/19/13  17:40 CJM1ND 0.0017

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 9/19/13  17:40 CJM1ND 0.0028

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 9/19/13  17:40 CJM1ND 0.0028

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.49 9/19/13  17:40 CJM10.27

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 78.5 9/19/13  17:4050-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Osborn School

Date Received: 9/18/2013

Work Order: 13I0600Sample Description/Location: Library-Near Circ. Desk

Field Sample #: P-Air917 02

Sample ID: 13I0600-02

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 9/17/2013  19:15

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1800

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 9/19/13  18:09 CJM1ND 0.00056

Dichlorobiphenyls 0.0034 0.0010 9/19/13  18:09 CJM10.0019 0.00056

Trichlorobiphenyls 0.0067 0.0010 9/19/13  18:09 CJM10.0037 0.00056

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.15 0.0020 9/19/13  18:09 CJM10.082 0.0011

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.28 0.0020 9/19/13  18:09 CJM10.16 0.0011

Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.043 0.0020 9/19/13  18:09 CJM10.024 0.0011

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 9/19/13  18:09 CJM1ND 0.0017

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 9/19/13  18:09 CJM1ND 0.0017

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 9/19/13  18:09 CJM1ND 0.0028

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 9/19/13  18:09 CJM1ND 0.0028

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.48 9/19/13  18:09 CJM10.27

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 79.0 9/19/13  18:0950-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Osborn School

Date Received: 9/18/2013

Work Order: 13I0600Sample Description/Location: Library-Office

Field Sample #: P-Air917 03

Sample ID: 13I0600-03

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 9/17/2013  19:15

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1800

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 9/19/13  18:39 CJM1ND 0.00056

Dichlorobiphenyls 0.0038 0.0010 9/19/13  18:39 CJM10.0021 0.00056

Trichlorobiphenyls 0.0096 0.0010 9/19/13  18:39 CJM10.0053 0.00056

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.16 0.0020 9/19/13  18:39 CJM10.087 0.0011

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.28 0.0020 9/19/13  18:39 CJM10.16 0.0011

Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.043 0.0020 9/19/13  18:39 CJM10.024 0.0011

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 9/19/13  18:39 CJM1ND 0.0017

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 9/19/13  18:39 CJM1ND 0.0017

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 9/19/13  18:39 CJM1ND 0.0028

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 9/19/13  18:39 CJM1ND 0.0028

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.50 9/19/13  18:39 CJM10.28

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 77.9 9/19/13  18:3950-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Osborn School

Date Received: 9/18/2013

Work Order: 13I0600Sample Description/Location: Custodian's Office

Field Sample #: P-Air917 04

Sample ID: 13I0600-04

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 9/17/2013  19:21

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1825

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 9/19/13  19:08 CJM1ND 0.00055

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 9/19/13  19:08 CJM1ND 0.00055

Trichlorobiphenyls 0.010 0.0010 9/19/13  19:08 CJM10.0056 0.00055

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.12 0.0020 9/19/13  19:08 CJM10.065 0.0011

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.22 0.0020 9/19/13  19:08 CJM10.12 0.0011

Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.041 0.0020 9/19/13  19:08 CJM10.022 0.0011

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 9/19/13  19:08 CJM1ND 0.0016

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 9/19/13  19:08 CJM1ND 0.0016

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 9/19/13  19:08 CJM1ND 0.0027

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 9/19/13  19:08 CJM1ND 0.0027

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.39 9/19/13  19:08 CJM10.21

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 60.7 9/19/13  19:0850-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [Cartridge Final [mL]

B081101 09/18/131.00 1.0013I0600-01 [P-Air917 01]

B081101 09/18/131.00 1.0013I0600-02 [P-Air917 02]

B081101 09/18/131.00 1.0013I0600-03 [P-Air917 03]

B081101 09/18/131.00 1.0013I0600-04 [P-Air917 04]

Page 8 of 14 13I0600_1 Contest_Final 09 20 13 1714



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ug/m3 Spike Level

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Flag/Qual Analyte

PCB Homologues by GC/MS with Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

RL

Total µg

Results RL Results Total µg

Batch B081101 - SW-846 3540C

Blank (B081101-BLK2) Prepared: 09/18/13  Analyzed: 09/19/13 

0.0010NDMonochlorobiphenyls

0.0010NDDichlorobiphenyls

0.0010NDTrichlorobiphenyls

0.0020NDTetrachlorobiphenyls

0.0020NDPentachlorobiphenyls

0.0020NDHexachlorobiphenyls

0.0030NDHeptachlorobiphenyls

0.0030NDOctachlorobiphenyls

0.0050NDNonachlorobiphenyls

0.0050NDDecachlorobiphenyl

0.0Total Polychlorinated biphenyls

0.200 50-125Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 83.60.167

LCS (B081101-BS1) Prepared: 09/18/13  Analyzed: 09/19/13 

0.0010 0.200 40-14090.70.18Monochlorobiphenyls

0.0010 0.200 40-14097.40.19Dichlorobiphenyls

0.0010 0.200 40-14096.50.19Trichlorobiphenyls

0.0020 0.400 40-1401000.40Tetrachlorobiphenyls

0.0020 0.400 40-14096.30.39Pentachlorobiphenyls

0.0020 0.400 40-14093.20.37Hexachlorobiphenyls

0.0030 0.600 40-14095.00.57Heptachlorobiphenyls

0.0030 0.600 40-14086.60.52Octachlorobiphenyls

0.0050 1.00 40-14088.00.88Nonachlorobiphenyls

0.0050 1.00 40-14083.60.84Decachlorobiphenyl

0.200 50-125Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 96.40.193

LCS Dup (B081101-BSD1) Prepared: 09/18/13  Analyzed: 09/19/13 

0.0010 0.200 5040-14064.9 33.20.13Monochlorobiphenyls

0.0010 0.200 5040-14069.7 33.10.14Dichlorobiphenyls

0.0010 0.200 5040-14071.0 30.50.14Trichlorobiphenyls

0.0020 0.400 5040-14071.9 33.10.29Tetrachlorobiphenyls

0.0020 0.400 5040-14081.1 17.10.32Pentachlorobiphenyls

0.0020 0.400 5040-14077.0 19.00.31Hexachlorobiphenyls

0.0030 0.600 5040-14079.4 17.80.48Heptachlorobiphenyls

0.0030 0.600 5040-14077.8 10.70.47Octachlorobiphenyls

0.0050 1.00 5040-14082.4 6.640.82Nonachlorobiphenyls

0.0050 1.00 5040-14082.5 1.330.82Decachlorobiphenyl

0.200 50-125Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 64.40.129
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.

No results have been blank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified in Air

AIHATotal Polychlorinated biphenyls

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

100033AIHA-LAP, LLCAIHA 02/1/2014

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2014

PH-0567Connecticut Department of Publilc HealthCT 09/30/2013

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2014

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-S 02/5/2014

LAO00112Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2013

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2013

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2014

E871027 NELAPFlorida Department of HealthFL 06/30/2014

LL015036Vermont Department of Health Lead LaboratoryVT 07/30/2014

C2065State of Washington Department of EcologyWA 02/23/2014

2011028State of MaineME 06/9/2015

460217Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2013

2557 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-P 09/6/2014
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